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1 Background 

The N2Africa project has started activities in Borno state where it is encouraging youth agri-
entrepreneurs to start business activities along the value chain of groundnut, soyabean and cowpeas. 
The project is active in 40 communities in 4 Local Governance Areas (LGA): Bayo, Biu, Hawul, and 
Kwaya Kusar.  

The government has a keen interest in setting up projects for youth in Borno state. ADP (extension 
services) in Borno state has trained youth to become contract sprayers. The spray gangs are selling 
their services to farmers but it is not clear how many were trained, who they service exactly, what type 
of products there are using, and if there is any follow up on activities in the field. 

N2Africa is interested in supporting this group and therefore would like to collect information on their 
activities and their skills. Based on the information a plan of action can be developed to build their 
capacity.  

Assessment 

A total of 3 questionnaires were developed: one to interview farmer who made use of the services of 
the contract sprayers (see Annex 1), one to interview contract sprayers (see Annex 2), and one to test 
the contract sprayers on their application skills (see Annex 3). 

From 24 to 27 November 2015, 50 farmers and 50 contract sprayers were interviewed, while 20 
contract sprayers conducted the application test. The selection was an at random selection from lists 
provided by the N2Africa project. The interviews were done by 8 enumerators working for ADP Borno 
State, while the application test was done by the national coordinator of CropLife Nigeria. 

This report provides a summary of the results of the interviews and the practical tests. For each 
question a graph has been created to depict the outcome of that particular question. Under each 
graphs or topic a short description of the outcome(s) on that particular question or topic is given. In the 
pie-charts the number indicates the actual number of respondents that gave that particular answer, 
while the number in brackets indicates the percentage of respondents that gave that particular answer. 
For example 3 (5.77%) means that 3 people gave that answer which is equal to 5.77% of all 
respondents. 

The graphs and pies do not draw any conclusions but merely states facts or obvious relations. In the 
last chapter, conclusions are provided and recommendations on follow up activities. 
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2 Results farmers Questionnaire 

 Location of Respondents 2.1

LGA Community Number of farmers 

Bayo Briyel 6 

  Total Bayo 6 

Biu Maina Hari 5 

Biu Nzukuku 2 

Biu Yamarkumi 5 

  Total Biu 12 

Hawul Kwaya Bura 5 

Hawul Marama 9 

Hawul Mbulatawiwi 6 

  Total Hawul 19 

Kwaya Kusar Gashina 6 

Kwaya Kusar Gusi 2 

Kwaya Kusar Guwal 1 

Kwaya Kusar Mithla 1 

Kwaya Kusar Peta 1 

Kwaya Kusar Wandali 1 

  Total Kwaya Kusar 13 

  TOTAL 50 
 

 Gender of Respondents 2.2

 
 

¶ 84% of the farmers is male while 16% is female. 
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 Age of respondents 2.3

 
 

¶ 4% of the respondents is between 18 and 24 years old. 

¶ 26% is between 25 and 34 years, and the same percentage between 35 and 44 years. 

¶ 14% is between 245 and 55 years, and 30% is 55 years and older. 

 

 Farm size 2.4

 
 

¶ Most farmers (42%) have a farm of 6 to 10 acres, while 32% has 3-5 acres. 

¶ 12% has less than 3 acres and 14% more than 10 acres. 

 

4% 

26% 

26% 

14% 

30% 18-24 years

25-34 years

35-44 years

45-55 years

55 years and above

12% 

32% 

42% 

14% 

1-2 acres

3-5 acres

6-10 acres

more than 10 acres



N2Africa 
Assessment of contract sprayers in Borno State, Nigeria 
December 2015 

 

 

Page 9 of 54 

 Crops pesticides applied to 2.5

 
 

¶ The most popular crops that are grown and pesticides are applied to are maize, cowpea, 

soyabean and groundnut. 

¶ All of them apply herbicides (not shown in table). Only 1 person indicated to apply insecticides on 

cowpea. 

 

 Source of pesticides 2.6

 
 

¶ More than half of the farmers (56%) buy their pesticides on the open market (from table top 

dealers), while 40% buys it in an agro dealer shop. 
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 Advice on what pesticides to buy 2.7

 
 

¶ Farmers take from different persons advice on where to buy their pesticides. 

¶ 30% relies on extension staff and 26% on other farmers. 

¶ 18% follows the advice of contract sprayers and 6% from the agro dealer shop. 

 

 Application of pesticides 2.8

 
 

¶ In 82% of the cases pesticides are applied by a contract sprayer. 
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 Wearing of personal protective equipment (PPE) by contract 2.9
sprayer 

 
 

¶ In case a contract sprayer applies the pesticides, the nose mask or respirator is most often worn 

(75%), followed by boots (59%) and gloves (63%). 

¶ Less than half wears goggles (46%), a hat (37%) or overall (29%). 

¶ None of the contract sprayers wears a full set of PPE. 

 

 Placing of warning sign by contract sprayer 2.10

 
 

¶ In case a contract sprayer applies the pesticides, 61% places a warning sign after application. 
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 Knowledgeable about pre-harvest interval 2.11

 
 

¶ 74% of the farmers claim to know that the pre-harvest interval is. 

 

 Knowledgeable about re-entry interval 2.12

 
 

¶ 74% of the farmers claim to know that the re-entry interval is. 
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 Triple rinsing of empty container by contract sprayer 2.13

 
 

¶ In case a contract sprayer applies the pesticides, all of them triple rinse the empty containers. 

 

 Disposal of wastewater after triple rinsing by contract sprayer 2.14

 
 

¶ In case a contract sprayer applies the pesticides, 44% spray the wastewater of rinsing the empty 

container over the farm (which is the official recommendation). 

¶ 41% pours the wastewater into the soil on the farm and 5% away from the farm. 
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 Disposal of empty container by contract sprayer 2.15

 
 

¶ In case a contract sprayer applies the pesticides, 81% of them leaves the empty containers on the 

farm. 

 

 Involvement of children in pesticides activities when 2.16
application is done by contract sprayer 

 
 

¶ In case a contract sprayer applies the pesticides, in 88% children are used to fetch water. 
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 Challenges with pesticides 2.17

 
 

¶ The high price of pesticides is mentioned by 92% as a challenges, while 88% listed the availability 

of PPE. 

¶ 78% lacks knowledge on what pesticide to buy, while 72% mentioned the buying of pesticides, 

and the buying of good quality pesticides. 

¶ The storage of pesticides and the disposal of empty containers are the only two points that were 

listed by less than half of the farmers (46%). 
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 Reasons for using contract sprayers 2.18

 
 

¶ The knowledge of the contract sprayer on application and pesticides is mentioned as the main 

reasons for farmers to use their services (76%). 

¶ Also the access to good quality pesticides (61%)and better application (59%) scored high. 

 

 Payment to contract sprayer per spray tank 2.19

 
 

¶ All farmers pay a fee per spray tank. 

¶ 73% pays 100 Naira, while 17% pays 150 Naira. 
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 Payment of in-kind to contract sprayer 2.20

 
 

¶ 46% of the farmers pays also in-kind to the contract sprayer. 

 

 Payment of costs of transport 2.21

 
 

¶ In 71% of the cases, the farmer pays for the transport of the contract sprayer. 
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 Activities of contract sprayer that need improvement 2.22

 
 

¶ The wearing of PPE was mentioned by almost all farmers (98%) as point for improvement. 

¶ Also the general knowledge on pesticides (90%), reading instructions on the label (80%) and 

mixing of pesticides (80%) was mentioned by many farmers. 

 

 Activities of contract sprayer that definitely need 2.23
improvement 

 
 

¶ When asked what definitely needs to be improved, also the wearing of PPE scores highest (76%), 

followed by mixing (59%) and application equipment (59%). 
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 Level of satisfaction with services of contract sprayer 2.24

 
 

¶ 63% of the farmers who make use of contract sprayers is extremely satisfied with their services. 

¶ None of the farmers mentioned that they are not satisfied with the work. 

 

 Making use of services of contract sprayer again 2.25

 
 

¶ 93% indicates to use the services of a contract sprayer again. 
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3 Results Contract Sprayers Questionnaire 

 Location of Respondents 3.1

 

LGA Communities Number of contract 
sprayers 

Bayo Briyel 6 

  Total Bayo 6 

Biu Maina Hari 8 

Biu Nzukuku 3 

Biu Yamarkumi 1 

  Total Biu 12 

Hawul Kwaya Bura 5 

Hawul Marama 6 

Hawul Mbulatawiwi 8 

  Total Hawul 19 

Kwaya Kusar Gashina 4 

Kwaya Kusar Gusi 1 

Kwaya Kusar Guwal 2 

Kwaya Kusar Mithla 2 

Kwaya Kusar Peta 2 

Kwaya Kusar Wandali 2 

  Total Kwaya Kusar 13 

  TOTAL 50 
 

 Gender of Respondents 3.2

 
 

¶ The majority of the respondents (98%) are males.  

¶ Only 2% are females. 
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 Age of Respondents 3.3

 
 

¶ The majority of the interviewed contract sprayers is between 25-34 years (46%) or 35-44 years 

(34%). 

¶ 4% is between 18-24 years, 8% is between 45-54 years, and 4% is 55 years and older. 

¶ 2% is younger than 18 years. 

 

 Highest educational level 3.4

 
 

¶ 26% of the contract sprayers have a few years of primary school and 12% completed primary 

school. 

¶ 12% has a few years of secondary school and 30% completed secondary school. 

¶ 20% has a diploma. 

¶ Of the 10 respondents that have a diploma, in 3 cases it is in agriculture or related study (not 

depicted in the graph).  
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 Growing up on a farm  3.5

 
 

¶ All of the respondents grew up on a farm. 

 

 Farming at the moment 3.6

 
 

¶ All of the respondents farm at the moment. 
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 Crops farmed at the moment 3.7

 
 

¶ Most farm maize (92%), cowpea (86%), soyabean (76%) and/or groundnut (46%). 

¶ Only 16% farms sorghum, 4% vegetables, 2% millet, and 18% other crops.  

 

 Starting period of working as contract sprayer 3.8

 
 

¶ The majority (76%) started longer than two seasons ago as contract sprayer. 

¶ 18% started 2 seasons ago, while 2% started last season and 4% this season. 
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 Followed a specific training on application of pesticides 3.9

 
 

¶ The majority (64%) indicated to have followed a special training on the application of pesticides, 

while 36% did not. 

 

 Organizing agency 3.10

 
 

¶ Of the 32 contract sprayers that did follow a training on the application of pesticides, in 82% the 

training was organized by a project, 33% were done by an extension officer, and 9% by NAFDAC. 

 

64% 

36% 

Yes

No

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%



N2Africa 
Assessment of contract sprayers in Borno State, Nigeria 
December 2015 

 

 

Page 25 of 54 

 Time the training was followed 3.11

 

¶ Of the contract sprayers that did follow training on the application of pesticides, 53% followed it 

longer than 2 seasons ago. 

¶ 25% followed it 2 seasons ago, 19% last season and 3% this season. 

 

 Length of training followed 3.12

 
 

¶ Of the contract sprayers that did follow training on the application of pesticides, in 94% of the 

cases it was a training program of 1 day. 
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 Owns a knapsack sprayer 3.13

 
 

¶ The majority (96%) owns a knapsack sprayer. 

 

 Owning or using PPE 3.14

 
 

¶ 10% of all contract sprayers do not use any Personal Protective Equipment, while only 4% owns a 

full set of PPE (not shown in the graph). 

¶ Of those that use PPE, the majority owns gloves (71%), boots (68%) and/or a nose mask (67%). 

¶ Less than half owns a hat (46%), respirator (40%), goggles (22%), overall (18%) and/or face 

shield (16%). 
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